

ANNO DECIMO QUINTO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

A.D. 1951.

No. 8 of 1951.

An Act to amend the Public Works Standing Committee Act, 1927-1944.

[Assented to 6th September, 1951.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Public Works Standing Short titles. Committee Act Amendment Act, 1951".

(2) The Public Works Standing Committee Act, 1927-1944, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Public Works Standing Committee Act, 1927-1951".

(3) The Public Works Standing Committee Act, 1927-1944, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Incorporation. Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

3. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed Commencement of Act. by the Governor by proclamation.

4. Section 12 of the principal Act is amended—

Amendment of principal Act, s. 12-

(a) by striking out the words "ten shillings" in the fifth travelling expenses and line of paragraph (b) of subsection (1) and inserting in their place the words "such amount as is fixed by regulation";

13

1. NAMES

(b) by striking out subsection (2) and inserting in its place the following subsection :---

> (2) The travelling allowances payable under this section shall be paid at such rates as are prescribed by the Governor by regulation.

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

• •

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor.

•.

۶